Shorewood Board of Appeals
Meeting Agenda
June 11, 2019
5:30 P.M.
Shorewood Village Hall Court Room
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211
1. Call to Order.
2. Roll Call.
3. Statement of Public Notice.
4. Approval of July 10, 2018 meeting minutes.
5. Approval of November 13, 2018 meeting minutes.
6. Attorney to review the standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide.
7. Public Hearing: Neighbor’s appeal of the issuance of a Beekeeping License to License
holder Daniel Burkholder, owner of residential property at 1828 E. Kenmore Place.
8. Consideration of neighbor’s appeal of the issuance of a Beekeeping License to License
holder Daniel Burkholder, owner of residential property at 1828 E. Kenmore Place.
9. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial by the Village Building Inspector to replace a roof that
exceeds the maximum height per the Zoning Chapter, at commercial property 4600-10 N.
Wilson Drive.
10. Consideration of appeal of denial by the Village Building Inspector to replace a roof that
exceeds the maximum height per the Zoning Chapter, at commercial property 4600-10 N.
Wilson Drive.
11. Public Hearing: Appeal of denial by the Village Building Inspector to modify and expand the
legal non-conforming building at commercial property 4600-10 N. Wilson Drive.
12. Consideration of appeal of denial by the Village Building Inspector to modify and expand
the legal non-conforming building at commercial property 4600-10 N. Wilson Drive.
13. Adjournment.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANTS FOR THE
ABOVE ITEMS MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING.
Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 31st day of May, 2019
Village of Shorewood
Sara Bruckman, Village Clerk, WCMC, CMC
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VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
July 10, 2018

DRAFT

1.

Call to Order
Mr. Paulson called the meeting to order at 5:32 p.m.

2.

Roll Call
Members present: Adam Burns, Michael Paulson, Jon Toutenhoofd. A quorum was noted present.
Others present: Village Attorney Nathan Bayer, Building Inspector Justin Burris, and Village Clerk Sara
Bruckman.

3.

Statement of Public Notice
Village Clerk Sara Bruckman stated that the meeting had been posted and noticed according to law.

4.

Approval of Minutes of June 12, 2018
Mr. Burns moved, seconded by Mr. Toutenhoofd to approve the Board of Appeals minutes of June 12,
2018 with the noted changes as presented. Motion carried 3 – 0.

5.

Attorney to review the standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide
Mr. Paulson outlined procedures for the meeting. Attorney Bayer stated the particular properties that are
subject for an application of a variance are 2406 & 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd, the condition they are
asking to be allowed violates the standards of the code. Attorney Bayer reviewed the standards by which
the Board of Appeals must abide. Attorney Bayer indicated that all appeals were for variances and read
Zoning Code Section 535-55(2), which states “Variances. To hear and grant appeals for variances as will
not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement will result
in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be
observed and the public safety, welfare and justice secured.” Attorney Bayer read Zoning Code Section
535-58, which states, “No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless
it finds that all of the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its
proceedings: (a) Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that does not apply generally to other
properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so general or recurrent
nature as to suggest that this chapter should be changed. (b) Absence of detriment. The variance will not
create substantial detriment to adjacent property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the
purpose and the spirit of this chapter or the public interest.”

6.

Appeal of building inspector denial to construct a detached garage at residential property, 2410 E.
Shorewood Blvd.
Mr. Paulson opened the Public Hearing at 5:38 p.m.
Mr. Paulson closed the Public Hearing at 5:38 p.m.

7.

Appeal of building inspector denial to construct a detached garage at residential property, 2406 E.
Shorewood Blvd.
Mr. Paulson opened the Public Hearing at 5:39 p.m.
Mr. Paulson closed the Public Hearing at 5:39 p.m.

8.

Consideration of appeal of building inspector denial to construct a detached garage at residential
properties, 2406 & 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd
Building Inspector Justin Burris was sworn in. Mr. Burris stated that on June 5, 2018 the building permit
application was denied because it came in with a proposed garage to be constructed on the side and rear
yard setbacks. The Board of Appeals application was submitted on June 24, 2018. Mr. Burris applied the
same building permit application to both properties as proposed with a shared garage between the two
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properties. The parcel information for 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd. is7208 sq. ft. lot and 2406 E.
Shorewood Blvd is a 7058 sq. ft. lot and included is the maximum size of accessory structure, as a
reference of what would be allowed. Both properties are in the R5 and R6 zoning districts, allowing one
family dwelling in the R5 District and one and two family dwellings in the R6 District. The zoning code
requires for both districts a minimum of three-foot setback off rear lot line and a three-foot setback off
the side lot line. Additionally, zoning code 535-47(a)(4) for the parking requirements, requires that two
family dwellings have one parking space in an approved garage per dwelling unit, the property at 2406 E.
Shorewood Blvd is a two family dwelling. The existing conditions is the garage that is currently there, is
legal, nonconforming; two car shared garage. There was an enforcement order sent to both 2406 and
2410 E. Shorewood Blvd to repair the garage. The Village is in opposition of the request of the variance
for the following reasons; there is ample room on both side of the properties to construct individual two
car garages. There are surveys provided to indicate how those garages could be placed on the parcel.
The purpose of the 3-foot rear and side yard setback is for accessibility to all sides of the structure for
repair and maintenance purposes and also to separate uses between neighbors. Additionally, the property
at 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd requires a two-car garage and with the reconstruction will still only have a
single car garage. The Village does not find exceptional circumstance due to lot configuration as there
are similar properties, specifically one at 3926 N. Stowell and 3930 N. Stowell Ave. where there is a
shared driveway and separate garages. With the materials included in the packet, we have a building
permit application, Board of Appeals application, denial letters, surveys of both properties, easements
that had been recorded years past, and the enforcement order that was sent for repairs on the garage.
Mr. Paulson questioned on the survey where the potential locations for two car garages are those intended
to be the only possible locations or just examples of potential locations?
Mr. Burris indicated only examples, but any other reasonable location may be practical. You could place
the garage somewhere else on the lot but in terms of allowing the owners to have as much backyard as
possible.
Mr. Paulson commented that there is one shared driveway similar with a similar circumstance on the
3900 block of N. Stowell; is that the only example of shared driveways in the Village?
Mr. Burris commented that it was the only example that was provided, but no, the 2600 block in
Shorewood, on opposite side of the street is an example as well and there are four properties similar
across the village.
Mr. Burns questioned what percentage of Shorewood properties have those conjoined garages.
Mr. Burris remarked this is only one with conjoined garage.
Mr. Toutenhoofd confirmed the Village is looking to enforcement of maintenance of the garage?
Mr. Burris replied the Village did not ask them to rebuild the garage, just maintain and repair.
Mr. Paulson responded, an option for the owners was to maintain and repair the existing garage if a
variance was denied.
Mr. Burris explained if the garage was taken down by an act of God, because of that reason, it could be
reconstructed in same location.
Mr. Burns inquired if there needs to be four total spaces?
Mr. Burris explained the property at 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd is a single family home and the code only
requires a single car garage, the property at 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd is a duplex and code requires twocar garage. In this situation, you would end up with a single car garage on the duplex side and a two-car
garage on the single-family home side.
Mr. Paulson inquired if that was by choice of the owners or lot configuration?
Mr. Burris replied both, as the garage sits it straddles the lot line. Because of the lot configuration and
where the garage sits, it could not be reconstructed in the same location to allow a two garage on the
property of 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd.
Mr. Toutenhoofd questioned with the 3ft variance has there been any noticeable problem with water
runoff to the neighboring properties?
Mr. Burris explained the neighbors were noticed and no one responded except the neighbor across the
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street and she didn’t have a problem with it. There have not been any informed issues with drainage.
Jon Haschker, 2406 E. Shorewood Blvd, Shorewood 53211 was sworn in. Mr. Haschker explained he
would have liked to seen the other documents of the locations for the garage before he arrived this
evening. The driveway is single car whip that goes from the street to the garage and splits. Mr. Haschker
explained a two-car garage could not be constructed on his side. The configuration of the land is setup so
that the driveway and garage as it is built now makes it how the property was setup. Mr. Haschker stated
the Village does not have a record when the original garage was constructed. The driveway and garage
setup has been used like this as long as he has lived at the residence. Mr. Haschker stated he maintains a
good relationship with his neighbors and his tenants do not have issues with the utilization of the single
stall driveway. The space for the neighbor would have room for two-car garage, there is not space for
more than a one-car garage and that would be sufficient. When we were asked to repair the garage with
the notice from the Shorewood building inspector, the idea to rebuild the garage completely came up.
Rebuilding would be improving the value of each property. Mr. Haschker questioned if we knock down
everything but one wall, would it be considered a rebuild?
Mr. Toutenhoofd inquired if two cars fit on the large slab for the tenants?
Mr. Haschker commented he has not had two cars park there.
Mr. Toutenhoofd questioned if there were any parking issues with tenants?
Mr. Haschker explained there has not been.
Mr. Paulson explained the Board of Appeals has to make certain findings and one is the determination
unnecessary hardship. Mr. Paulson asked Mr. Haschker to explain what he thought the unnecessary
hardships were.
Mr. Haschker explained building a usable structure, something that is usable and sustainable; that would
be for the wellbeing of the Village. Mr. Haschker explained it would not benefit to take up anymore of
the back yard with a two-car garage. There would be a lot of building in the backyard.
Mr. Toutenhoofd asked if the two owners have had plans or drawings done up?
Mr. Haschker stated yes, but very sketchy.
Mr. Paulson asked if we grant a duplex owner to have a one-car garage, what basis would we be able to
deny any other duplex who wants to build a one-car garage who wants more yard space?
Mr. Haschker stated his property has a unique footprint is very specific to his property; it may have been
a single family home at one time. He does not believe another duplex owner could come in and say the
same.
Mr. Toutenhoofd inquired with the slab and one spot is there concern for green space?
Mr. Burris stated both properties cover better than 7,000 sq. A typical lot in Shorewood is 120x40 (4800
sq. feet). Mr. Burris did evaluate lot coverages, green space requirements and structure requirements
and in constructing a 20x22 garage on either property, they would still be well in those requirements.
The Board of Appeals and the applicants reviewed the GIS depictions of the potential garage options
from the Village.
Mr. Haschker remarked there would not be back yard left by placing the garages in the suggested way.
The best value for both properties would be to grant the 3-foot variance on the west and the north and
allow us to build that garage over the property line in that existing footprint that uses the space of that
property to the fullest.
Greg Kaftan, 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd. Shorewood, 53211. Mr. Kaftan explained there is a false
equivalency because the lots are not shaped the same way. Lots are big enough to have a two-car garage
but just because your lots can have a two-car garage doesn’t mean you should have a two-car garage. He
asked how getting rid of a 1/3 of your back yard is not a hardship? Mr. Kaftan explained the ability make
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the left turn to get in the garage, back up and get out of the driveway would take up a lot more space,
waste a lot of extra space. Mr. Kaftan explained these lots were designed at a different time; the most
efficient use of the space is to share the lot line with the garage.
Mr. Paulson inquired if the west side is that right along the property line?
Mr. Kaftan replied no.
Mr. Paulson clarified the current footprint is within the three-foot setback.
Mr. Paulson inquired if the north end goes to the property line?
Mr. Kaftan explained there’s a fence that currently goes through the property line.
Mr. Paulson closed the testimony at 6:27 p.m.
Mr. Toutenhoofd inquired if the Board is looking at approving the variance, is this setting some type of
precident?
Attorney Bayer stated this is an existing nonconforming structure and the request for permit is such that
we are going to rebuild this. If the nonconforming structure is coming down, do we have to meet the
code like everyone else would? That decision would stand until someone else comes with a similar
request, if you grant the variance.
Attorney Bayer explained there is a request for the setback because it’s within three feet of lot line and if
2406 E. Shorewood Blvd can have a one car garage. The code does have a requirement with percentage
of green space on the entire lot, would inserting a two garage on each property violate that green space
requirement?
Mr. Burris explained it would not. The green space requirement looks at the lot in total, the zoning code
does not differentiate between front and rear yard.
Mr. Paulson explained we are considering whether two,two-car garages would take up more space than
the proposed one, three-car garage.
Mr. Burns explained there are enough distinguishing features of the two properties. Future applicants
would have to meet those burdens.
Mr. Paulson explained one of the overall purposes of the zoning code is to maintain the viability of both
single family and duplexes by providing adequate parking. The requirement that we have covered
parking for each living unit. Two for duplex and one for single family; there is an important
consideration in the code that recognizes may of the lots in the village are small and the two car
requirement for duplexes will take up substantial amount of usable space. Mr. Paulson did recognize the
awkward shape of the panhandle.
Mr. Burns stated he was in favor of granting the variance since it’s a unique circumstance of the lot.
There is not determent to the neighbors.
Mr. Toutenhoofd stated he is concerned for future homeowners if the three-foot variance is granted.
By tearing down it essentially takes away that grandfather clause.
Motion
Mr. Burns moved, to grant the variance from the side and backyard setback requirement and from
multifamily garage requirement at residential properties, 2406 & 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd. Motion fails
for lack a second.
Mr. Paulson moved, seconded by Mr. Toutenhoofd, to deny the request for variances to construct a threecar garage at 2406 & 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd.
With all member voting aye, the motion carried 2 – 1 by roll call vote with Mr. Burns voting nay.
9.

Adjournment
5

Mr. Burns moved, seconded by Mr. Paulson to adjourn at 7:03 p.m. With all voting aye, the motion
carried 3-0.
Respectfully submitted,
Sara Bruckman
Village Clerk
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VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
November 13, 2018

DRAFT

1.

Call to Order
Mr. Paulson called the meeting to order at 5:35 p.m.

2.

Roll Call
Members present: Adam Burns, Michael Paulson, Jon Toutenhoofd, Karen Tidwall. A quorum was
noted present.
Others present: Village Attorney Nathan Bayer, Building Inspector Justin Burris, and Village Clerk Sara
Bruckman, Planning and Development Director Bart Griepentrog.

3.

Statement of Public Notice
Village Clerk Sara Bruckman stated that the meeting had been posted and noticed according to law.

4.

Mr. Paulson outlined procedures for the meeting. Attorney Bayer stated the particular property that is
subject for an application of a variance is 2406 & 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd, the condition they are asking
to be allowed violates the standards of the code. Attorney Bayer reviewed the standards by which the
Board of Appeals must abide. Attorney Bayer indicated that all appeals were for variances and read
Zoning Code Section 535-55(2), which states “Variances. To hear and grant appeals for variances as will
not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement will result
in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be
observed and the public safety, welfare and justice secured.” Attorney Bayer read Zoning Code Section
535-58, which states, “No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless
it finds that all of the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its
proceedings: (a) Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that does not apply generally to other
properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so general or recurrent
nature as to suggest that this chapter should be changed. (b) Absence of detriment. The variance will not
create substantial detriment to adjacent property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the
purpose and the spirit of this chapter or the public interest.”
Attorney Bayer requested to take the requests separately. First of all, a recap from the July 2018 meeting.
We are looking at a request related to the property at 2406 and 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd. The Board
reviewed this in July 2018 and anticipated getting some questions on what made this request different
from the July review. The building permit application that came in July 2018 proposed to completely tear
down the existing garage and give basically a clean slate where the garage had been. Because it is a new
garage from scratch it must conform to existing code and the variance was required to exist outside the
parameters of that code. On the previous consideration, the Board determined that this proposal failed to
meet the criteria and did not otherwise qualify for a variance. They have come back to the drawing board
with a new permit application that is different this time. Rather than tearing down and starting from
scratch, there is a new proposal to leave a portion of the existing garage and turn it into a renovation
rather than a complete teardown. This is important because it takes us into a different area of the code
because as a result what we have is a request to renovate and expand an existing non-conforming
structure. We have gone from a teardown and request for a variance to a special exception to expand an
existing non-conforming structure. Some questions on previous board of appeal decisions where we
discussed some changes to the law related to non-conforming structures which do not apply to this case.
That law essential stated that if you have to rebuild a non-conforming structure damaged by fire or some
natural cause and you wanted to reconstruct you can do it outside those parameters if the purpose and
intent is to conform to the existing code. We don’t have this here because it is voluntarily coming down.
Attorney What the Board is the looking at is whether or not to grant a special exception under the
existing village code. What is essentially being proposed now is an alternative to take us to the same
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basic footprint of the original proposal. Getting to the same place a different way. Special exceptions are
addressed in Article 7 legal non-conforming of the Village Code and defines a non-conforming structure
and for this garage the non-conformity relates to how close it is to the lot line and such things. It’s
already non-conforming. The ordinance essentially states: “No such use should be expanded or enlarged
except in conformity with the use/regulations of the district it is located. There are special exceptions
under §535-34(e), Board of Appeals may grant a special exception a) the effect of granting the exception
will have on the appearance and character of the applicant’s property, the adjacent properties and
neighboring properties; b),the effect of granting the exception will have on the value of the applicant’s
property, adjacent properties and neighboring properties and c) whether the granting of the application
will serve the public interest in improving and preserving the value of the property; (under subsection C,
some of the factors the board discussed in evaluating the variance would be applicable because part of
the reason of denying had to do with setback requirements and the purpose and intent of those
requirements) d) such other matters as the Board of Appeal may deem relevant and material.
So now we are evaluating an entirely different request for a building permit. That permit was denied by
the Village for expanding on the footprint of a non-conforming use. Now we are evaluating whether a
special exception is warranted under §535-34(e).
5.

Public Hearing Appeal of building inspector denial to expand an existing legal non-conforming
detached garage at residential properties at 2406 and 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd.
Mr. Paulson opened the Public Hearing at 5:43 p.m.
Mr. Paulson closed the Public Hearing at 5:44 p.m.

6.

Consideration of appeal of building inspector denial to expand an existing legal non-conforming
detached garage at residential properties 2406 & 2410 E. Shorewood Blvd.
Justin Burris was sworn in. On October 26, 2019, the building permit application for the expansion of
the combined legal non-conforming garage was denied. Unable to approve without a special exception
from the Board of Appeals per Village Code. The parcel information remains the same—a single car
garage on both properties. The property at 2406 is a duplex which requires a two car garage per current
Village Code. The Village would be in opposition of the request for the same reasons as last time which
are: there is area on both properties to construct detached garages and 2406 being a duplex requires a
two car garage be constructed.
No questions for staff at this point.
Aaron Hoffmans was sworn in. Aaron is the architect for applicant and submitted letters of support from
three (3) of the adjacent property owners. The 4th neighbor could not be reached. Letters submitted as
part of the official record.
Greg Kaftan was sworn in.
John Haschker was sworn in.
Clarification requested of staff: Mr. Hoffmanns: Can the owners can reconstruct “as is” without any
special approval. Mr. Burris responded Yes. Mr. Hoffman: Maintaining a portion of the original
structure, without the expansion, within the original footprint regardless of what happens tonight. Mr.
Burris, Yes. Mr. Hoffmanns: We can maintain the windows, exactly as is with no issues. Mr. Burris
clarified that if they elected to take it down and rebuild, it would have to meet zoning code. If it came
down by fire, act of nature/God they could reconstruct the same footprint, but if they choose to take
down, it could not be reconstructed on the same footprint. Mr. Hoffmanns: If we maintain a portion and
do a remodel we could move forward with no additional approval. Mr. Burris, yes that would be
considered a repair. Mr. Hoffmanns noted that the owner wanted to go beyond that, keep it in the current
place which would be a better long-term solution and more sustainable. A couple things should happen to
make the garage safe and better for the neighborhood such as expanding 3’ south which does not
encroach on the other properties but encroaches on the 2406 and 2410 properties. Also, on the 2410
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property to expand a little east to have a two-car garage. Makes two areas of encroachment –south and
east. This makes the structure better than what it is now or just reconstructing it under the nonapplication scenario which removes the windows, controls the water running off the roof, creates
pedestrian door access to the garage which is a safety feature and becomes problematic if power were to
go out.
Mr. Haschker commented on the idea coming out of the previous application about moving the garages
and building two independent structures. One of the reasons the neighbors were engaged in conversation
is that they (?) were not interested in this option because the bulk and mass would be increased. Also,
having less density and taking advantage of the existing non-conformity is in the best interest. This was a
conforming structure at one time and zoning laws changed which is the reason this board exists.
Mr. Kaftan commented that even on his side, with the bulk, having to move 2-3’ offsets farther over, that
structure would be boarding the neighbor’s yard even more than the current structure which minimally
impacts the neighbor’s yard. To Mr. Haschker’s point, to put an actual garage in the area that the village
wants you would basically destroy the view for the neighbor of his backyard. So, it’s clearly
advantageous for the neighborhood as well. The only response that we didn’t receive was for a rental
property whose owner is not around.
Mr. Haschker noted that there is also in the backyard where the square for the garage to be would be
moved would eat up the backyard and there is a tree (not in the picture) where the garage would have to
be. The village is very tree friendly and likes greenspace; there is also a power pole located on the side of
the garage which feeds 2-3 houses to the west. Moving the garage to the middle of the backyard means
the power lines will have to be re-routed as well.
Clarifications:
Did the neighbors see plans for three car garage? No. Neighbors did not see the pictures/plans, they
were told what would be taking place, were keeping the garage and remodeling in the same location with
expansion to the east by one (1) car. It was noted that page 1 of the letters that were sent to neighbors
outlined in detail the plans.
Does the remodel entail keep with the existing foundation? Will have to leave some of it. Will keep
what they can and reconstruct the rest.
Is there power in the garage? Yes, and No. There is power; it needs to be fixed and/or upgraded. Would
like room to add a charging station as well which will require an upgrade.
Mr. Paulson noted that the letter sent to the neighbors would be made part of the official record.
Mr. Burns – remodel vs. repair being used interchangeably. Is it important or just semantics? Mr. Burris
noted that previously there had been a tipping point of no more than 50% of assessed value, but that State
statute no longer applies. Mr. Bayer, referenced the house recently constructed on Wilson Dr. just north
of the old bike shop which was down to one wall but was considered a repair.
Ms. Tidwall – What are the options for the applicant other than putting the garage in the backyard? Page
32 there is a general illustration of where the garages could be located, not necessarily where the village
wants them. Separate garages are preferable for the Village. Greg (2410) wants a two, only one car
garage required; Jon’s is a duplex (2406) requires a two car. Because of this the Village prefers separate
garages. The greenspace requirement has been reviewed and it is understood additional expenses to take
down the tree. There is room on both properties—taking into consideration lot requirements, setbacks,
distance from house for fire separation—garages can be constructed separately on each lot. Jon
commented on how it would appear to the neighbors looking out and seeing the garage as well as
possible impediments to future sale. Jon also discussed the ability to access the garage; 90 degree turn
versus driving straight in. Greg commented that creating a less appealing view for the neighbors which
could be an adverse impact on value of the neighbors’ homes as well. The less encroachment on the
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neighbors’ properties, the better which is the reasoning behind the proposal.
Mr. Burns is the expanded footprint the same as the original request that was denied. It is essentially the
same, yes, one extra car to the east. Might be off 1-2’. Went a little further south due to the realization
that they needed to add pedestrian doors into the garage.
Ms. Tidwall asked if the encroachment in the proposed plan would be on each other’s properties? Yes.
Mr. Hoffmanns noted that just by moving south you are encroaching because they are constructed on the
lot line as well. The existing garage is an improvement that straddles both lot lines. Mr. Burris noted
that the garages could be constructed separately.
Mr. Paulson summarized his thoughts that on this request for special exception laid out in the October 22
Hoffman Architecture letter outlines the various standards that are applicable and provides a response
which means the burden with respect to the first three items, 1) experience and character of the applicant
and adjacent properties;2) effect on the value of the various properties and whether it serves the public
interest in preserving the value of the property. The issue becomes the relationship of this request for a
special exception and the levels of proof under that versus our denial back on July 10 of the request for a
variance. Mr. Paulson reflected on his decision to vote to deny the variance on July 10 was that the
applicant, in his opinion, had not carried the burden of showing undue hardship that required a very high
burden of showing hardship in order to be granted a variance to a zoning ordinance which related to the
requirement of a two-car garage for a duplex. So now the question is, does the fact that we are dealing
with a special exception, change the burden of proof given the standards in the code versus the standards
for variance in the code and under Wisconsin law that places a very substantial burden of proof on the
applicant to grant the variance. In his view, the requirement to grant a special exception, burden of
proof, is substantially lower and does not require the showing of an undue hardship, it requires meeting
these standards. The fact that we would not grant it as a variance is a factor but because the statute and
code on non-conforming uses has a different standard, recognizing something has been in place for a
long time and recognizing the changes in and looseness for renovation and repair Mr. Paulson is willing
to grant an exception in a situation where he would not be willing to grant a variance.
Mr. Toutenhoofd appreciated the inclusion of the neighbors in this process and the responses received
from their neighbors.
Ms. Tidwall would vote to grant the special exception for the reasons noted by Mr. Paulson and Mr.
Toutenhoofd
Mr. Burns commented under the special exception with the lower burden of proof, they meet the
elements and in believed in July they should have received the variance and now it is even an easier
decision based on what has been outlined and discussed today. Agrees with moving forward with the
special exception.
Atty. Bayer wanted to clarify for the record that there is really not a lower burden of proof. Under
Chapter 10 of the Zoning Code it does talk about what action the board of appeals take does not swallow
the rule whole and that the board should in any action consider what precedent is sets for the future.
There are two things that are not in compliance: 1) having an improvement to real property that crosses
the lot line, which is generally not a favorable thing because of the multiple issues that arise as a result
and 2) the 2406 property is a multi-family home and the code has determined that a single car garage is
insufficient. So now we have an opportunity that when something changes or is destroyed when that
changes the Village has the opportunity to say that it is time to meet that code and you need a two car
garage. It could now be 50-60 years before the opportunity arises again. The other issue is if we force
someone to follow the code as written, is there some hardship related to that because of the structure of
the property, i.e. compliance would mean the home no longer has a backyard. Village staff testified that
the Village code has a greenspace provision that was determined decades ago. What is the minimum
amount of greenspace that would be allowed on either of the plats if the garages were separated? Village
staff said that a two car garage would fit at 2406 and a single car garage would fit at 2410 and still
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comply with the greenspace requirements and every other aspect of the code. The Board must consider
when deliberating whether it is going to continue to allow those two things that are not allowed by the
code to continue in this manner and decide what precedent it may set moving forward.
Mr. Paulson noted that burden of proof should have been different standards that had to be considered.
Obviously the burden of those standards had to be met. With respect to the property line issues, it was
considered. If someone would come in now and try to do something over property lines, one would
rarely want to consider this. However, this is a different situation both because it is long-standing nonconforming and there is a recorded restriction on both properties for joint maintenance and joint use
agreement that predates any of the zoning. This takes substantially undercuts the weight of the issue of
crossing property lines. The issue of two-car garage on a duplex property (and not sure if that were the
only issue I would deny the variance) we have not shown undue hardship recognizing the aesthetics of it
and is this undue hardship for the purpose of overriding the requirement of a two car garage. Given all
the other considerations discussed, does that requirement on this set of properties constraints him from
supporting a special exception.
Mr. Toutenhoofd wanted clarification that the property on the back side of the 2-family dwelling, 3910
Prospect, does not have a garage and we are not asking them to put in a garage. Mr. Burris confirmed.
Mr. Burns felt that the same applied in this case, they don’t have separate garages now and it would be
burdensome.
Mr. Burns is not worried about the exception because this is a long-standing agreement and we can see
why this was done because of the unique shape of the two lots, this was the optimal spot. Hopeful that
the uniqueness of this case would prevent anyone from trying to do this on a larger scale and that we did
not open the floodgates for future applicants to request a similar exception. We are able to maintain the
advantages of the placement without undermining future applicants.
Ms. Tidwall asked if there have been any evidence or instances of other issues being raised about
crossing lot lines. Mr. Burris noted that this is the only one that he is aware of that the building crosses
the property line. There are other shared driveways in the Village but they don’t cross property lines.
The Village has been made aware of concerns with shared driveway issues, not shared buildings.
Motion
Mr. Paulson moved, seconded by Mr. Toutenhoofd, that the special exception be granted for the
construction of a garage consistent with the plans submitted as part of this record for the co-joining
properties at 2410 and 2406 East Shorewood Blvd.
With all member voting aye, the motion carried 4 – 0 by roll call vote.
7.

Public Hearing: Appeal of building inspector denial to expand the driveway approach at
residential property 4411 N. Lake Dr.
Mr. Paulson opened the Public Hearing at 6:30 p.m.
Mr. Paulson closed the Public Hearing at 6:30 p.m.

8.

Consideration of appeal of building inspector denial to expand the driveway approach at
residential property 4411 N. Lake Dr.
The applicant was not present. The Board had the option to consider it anyway based on what was
presented before them or to defer to a future date. Atty. Bayer provided some additional information.
They want to widen the apron of the driveway. Was for a special exception, there was no existing nonconforming structure that you want to expand further. The existing driveway does conform. So they are
asking for a variance and not a special exception. The Board of Appeals could still be considered based
on how it is agendized. As a matter of course, the special exception is a non-starter because the nonconforming structure or condition does not exist. If the applicant were present, there could be some
11

dialogue about what was meant and request to go forward and make a decision. The Board could
consider another meeting that this might be the only item or to discuss it in terms of the variance
criteria—undue hardship, exceptional circumstances and absence of detriment.
Based upon unanimous consent, the Board of Appeals determined to defer the item to a later date.
9.

Adjournment
Ms. Tidwall moved, seconded by Mr. Toutenhoofd to adjourn at 6:32p.m. With all voting aye, the
motion carried 4-0.

Respectfully submitted,

Sara Bruckman, CMC/WCMC
Village Clerk
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Report to Board of Appeals

June 11, 2019

Village of Shorewood, Wisconsin
Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

A neighbors appeal of an issued Beekeeping License to License holder Daniel
Burkholder, owner of residential property at 1828 E. Kenmore Place.

On April 22, 2019 the Village received a Board of Appeals application from the property owner
Karen Owecki residing at 1824 E. Kenmore Place, appealing the issuance of a Beekeeping
License to property owner Daniel Burkholder at 1828 E. Kenmore Place.
Village Ordinances:

Complied Yes/No

No more than four hives are allowed on one premises.
No hive shall exceed 20 cubic feet in volume.
Honey bees are limited to eastern European races of apis
mellifera.
A minimum six-foot-high flyway barrier, consisting of either or
some combination of closed fence, semisolid fence, dense
vegetation, building, other solid flyway barrier or other barrier
which the Village Planning and Development Department
deems adequate, between the hive(s) and the property lines
for all hives located within 20 feet of the property line. A flyway
barrier is not required if the hive or hives are kept at least 10
feet off the ground.
A constant and adequate supply of water shall be provided
within the enclosure to prevent bees from seeking water
sources at a nearby property. The water source shall be
designed to allow honey bees to access water by landing on a
hard surface. This provision shall not apply during the winter.
All hives and related structures that form the apiary shall be
located a minimum of 20 feet from all public sidewalks and may
not be located in front or side yards.
Hives shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from a neighbor's
primary dwelling on any adjoining lots unless the owner of the
adjoining property has provided written permission for closer
hive placement.
No honey bees shall be kept on any premises which is a
multitenant facility or contains two or more dwelling units,
unless consent is given by all tenants.

Yes, 1 hive
Yes, <16cu.ft.
Yes
Yes, although a barrier is not
required to the West due to it
being located approximately
50’ from the West lot line, the
house, deck and vegetation in
the area of the hive provide
an adequate barrier.
Yes, owner will have a bird
bath as the water source; not
in place at the time pictures
were taken as bees have not
been installed yet.
Yes, see maps. Hive is
located in the rear yard.
Yes, the hive is located on the
East lot line as neighbor at
1900 Kenmore Pl. signed the
distance waiver.
Yes, single family home.
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Staff
The Village has approved and issued the License application finding that the applicant met all
requirements as outlined in the Village Ordinance, and that the objections provided by the
appellant are unfounded in fact, and/or unsubstantiated with documentation.
1. Physical Limitations. The location of the hive meets the requirements as set forth in
Village Ordinance 192-16 F.
2. Unnecessary Hardships.
a. The Village was not provided with documentation of any neighbor that would
suffer anaphylaxis as a result of a bee sting. Furthermore, the Village ordinance
does not state that allergic reactions are sufficient grounds for denying an
application. There are over 20,000 types of bees in the word, and European
races of apis mellifera only sting in defense of their life unlike common wasps,
hornets and yellow jackets that are able to sting multiple times without dying. A
person who is truly allergic to bee stings would be responsible for their personal
care and safety in defense of any such sting that may occur.
b. There is not a size requirement for the water source for bees. Bird baths with
rocks, corks or similar standing areas for bees are typical water sources for
backyard bees.
c. There was no evidence provided to prove that a backyard beehive depreciates
the value of the property on which the hive(s) are located, or neighboring
properties. Similarly, there was no evidence provided to prove that a neighboring
backyard beehive affects homeowner insurance costs.
3. Granting the Variance. Public interest is not harmed by issuing a Beekeeping License.
The Village Board amended Ordinance No. 2058 on 02/01/2016 allowing residents to
keep bees understanding the important role that bees play in the ecosystem.
Materials provided:
1. Beekeeping License application
2. Beekeeping License
a. Approval letter
3. Board of Appeals application
4. Aerial, Parcel map(s)
5. Pictures
6. Village Ordinance 192-16 Residential beekeeping permits and practices & 192-18
Appeals
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§ 192-16 Residential beekeeping permits and practices
[Amended 2-1-2016 by Ord. No. 2058]
A. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply in the interpretation and enforcement of this section:
APIARY Colonies, hives, and other equipment associated with honey bees assembled in one location for
beekeeping operations; also known as a "bee yard."
BEEKEEPER A person who owns or has charge of one or more colonies of bees, or is requesting to own
or take charge of one or more colonies of bees, and has demonstrated to the Planning and Development
Director that he or she has obtained formal education or sufficient practical experience to act as a
beekeeper. An applicant who fails to demonstrate the requisite training or experience will not be issued
a beekeeping permit by the Village under Subsection B. The determination of whether the applicant has
the requisite training and experience will be at the sole discretion of the Village Planning and
Development Director.
COLONY An aggregate of honey bees in a hive consisting principally of workers, but having, when
perfect, one queen and at times many drones, including the brood.
FLYWAY BARRIER An obstacle designed to cause bees to fly upward after exiting the hive and directing
them away from neighboring and adjoining areas inhabited by humans. Barriers must be six feet in
height.
HIVE The shelter housing a colony of bees, including the combs, honey, and pollen. "Hive" also includes
the colony of bees where indicated by the context.
HONEY BEE All life stages of the common domestic honey bee, apis mellifera species.
B. Permit required. No person shall acquire, keep, or stock honey bees in the Village without being a
beekeeper and obtaining a valid permit issued by the Planning and Development Director. A permit shall
be valid unless revoked pursuant to Subsection H. The permit process requires submission of a
completed application accompanied with a fee as listed under the Village Fee Schedule. A permit must
be renewed by April 1 of each year. Permit renewal requires submission of a completed application
accompanied with the renewal fee. A late fee of two times the application fee along with the application
fee shall be collected from every owner or keeper of honey bees if the owner or keeper fails to obtain a
permit prior to acquiring the honey bees. Prior to issuance of a permit, the applicant shall submit to an
inspection and demonstrate that all requirements of Subsections C and F are met.
C. Proof of notification of adjoining neighbors and site plan. Before an initial or renewal permit is issued,
applicants shall furnish to the Village an application, including written proof, in the form of certified
letters or a completed Village of Shorewood beekeeping neighbor notification form containing the
neighbor's signed acknowledgement of notice receipt, that all residents of adjoining or diagonally
abutting properties, including those across an alley, have been informed that the applicant has applied
for a permit hereunder, and informing that any written objections to issuance of the permit should be
submitted to the Village Planning and Development Department within 14 days of receipt of the
application. The Village shall consider all objections and may deny a permit request based on neighbor
objections. An applicant, if not the property owner, shall obtain the written consent of the property
owner where the apiary shall be kept. An applicant must also submit a scaled dimensional drawing,
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showing all adjoining structures and property lines together with the proposed apiary, to the satisfaction
of the Village.
D. Permit not transferable. A permit provides permission for honey beekeeping at the address listed in
the permit application only and by the permit holder only and shall not be transferred to any other
person or location. The beekeeper must also notify the Planning and Development Department when a
property is going to be vacated.
E. Removal upon vacation of property. Upon vacating a property, the beekeeper must remove all apiary
structures and bees from the property.
F. Keeping of honey bee hives. A permit authorizes the keeping of honey bee hives on a premises,
provided the following requirements are met:
(1) No more than four hives are allowed on one premises.
(2) No hive shall exceed 20 cubic feet in volume.
(3) Honey bees are limited to eastern European races of apis mellifera.
(4) A minimum six-foot-high flyway barrier, consisting of either or some combination of closed fence,
semisolid fence, dense vegetation, building, other solid flyway barrier or other barrier which the Village
Planning and Development Department deems adequate, between the hive(s) and the property lines for
all hives located within 20 feet of the property line. A flyway barrier is not required if the hive or hives
are kept at least 10 feet off the ground.
(5) A constant and adequate supply of water shall be provided within the enclosure to prevent bees
from seeking water sources at a nearby property. The water source shall be designed to allow honey
bees to access water by landing on a hard surface. This provision shall not apply during the winter.
(6) All honey bees shall be kept in hives with removable frames which shall be kept in sound and usable
condition.
(7) All hives and related structures that form the apiary shall be located a minimum of 10 feet from all
property lines, unless the owner of the adjoining property has provided written permission for closer
placement.
(8) All hives and related structures that form the apiary shall be located a minimum of 20 feet from all
public sidewalks and may not be located in front or side yards.
(9) Hives shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from a neighbor's primary dwelling on any adjoining lots
unless the owner of the adjoining property has provided written permission for closer hive placement.
(10) No honey bees shall be kept on any premises which is a multitenant facility or contains two or more
dwelling units, unless consent is given by all tenants.
(11) Hives shall be actively maintained. Hives not under active human management and maintenance
shall be dismantled or removed by the most-recent permit holder.
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(12) In any instance in which a hive exhibits unusually aggressive characteristics, it shall be the duty of
the beekeeper to destroy or re-queen the hive. Queens shall be selected from stock bred for gentleness
and nonswarming characteristics.
(13) In addition to compliance with the requirements of this section, no beekeeper shall keep a hive or
hives that cause any unhealthy conditions or interfere with the normal use and enjoyment of human or
animal life of others, any public property or property of others.
G. Right of entry.
(1) The Planning and Development Director, or his or her designee, may enter upon any property
required to hold a permit in this section at all reasonable times to inspect the premises, obtain
photographs or take any other action deemed necessary to properly enforce the provisions of this
section.
(2) If the Planning and Development Director, or his or her designee, finds any hive kept in violation of
any requirements enumerated herein, in addition to any other remedy available under this code, he/she
may order the violation corrected within 14 days. Notice of violation shall be mailed to both the permit
holder and the property owner on which the apiary is located. If the permit holder fails to correct the
violation within 14 days, the hive in violation may be destroyed and/or removed from the municipality
by the Village, and the cost thereof shall be charged back to the property owner as a special charge
pursuant to Wis. Stats § 66-0627.
H. Permit revocation. A permit shall be subject to revocation upon failure to comply with any provisions
of this section, or if the Village determines that continued maintenance of the hive constitutes a
reasonable threat to the general health or safety of others. Once a permit is revoked, a permit shall not
be reissued.
192-18 Appeals.
Any person aggrieved by an administrative ruling, judgment or decision may appeal for hearing before
the Board of Appeals within 10 days after the issuance of such ruling, judgment or decision. A
nonrefundable appeal fee as provided by the Village Fee Schedule shall accompany each and every
appeal brought hereunder. The Village Clerk shall give notice of a hearing to the appellant, to be held
within 30 days after service of the notice on the appellant, said service to be served either personally or
by certified mail addressed to the appellant's last known address. All other interested parties may be
given written notice of said hearing by regular mail. Upon conclusion of the hearing held by the Board of
Appeals, the Board shall make a ruling. The written decision of the Board shall be mailed to the
appellant by the Village Clerk within 10 days of said decision. Any determination by the Board of Appeals
may be appealed to the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County as provided by law.
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Report to Board of Appeals

June 11, 2019

Village of Shorewood, Wisconsin
Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

Appeal the denial to construct a new roof that exceeds allowable height at commercial
property 4600-10 N. Wilson Drive

The Village’s Planning & Development Department received a Plan Review application on May 14,
2019 by property owner Karademas Management, proposing to replace the commercial flat roof with
a gable roof at 4600-10 N. Wilson Drive.
Building Inspector Justin Burris denied the application May 14, 2019 because the proposed roof
exceeds the allowable height in that zoning district. The property owner submitted the Board of
Appeals application May 17, 2019.
This same appeal was heard before the Board of Appeals on May 16, 2017 where a variance was
granted, and is back in front of the Board as the variance expired six months after it was granted
because substantial work had not commenced.
Proposal:
 Building height w/ new roof:
 Mean Roof Height:
 Zoning Max Height:
 Exceeds Zoning Height by:

35’-2”
29’-10”
25’
4’-10”

The side graphic illustrates how a roof height is
measured. The enclosed elevations shows these
measurements as well.

Zoning/Applicable Regulations:
The property is located in the B-5 Estabrook Homes Business District; within § 535-21 Commercial,
mixed-use and river districts, 535-21 E. (4) (a) allows up to a maximum building height of 25’ in the
district.
Setbacks: The building is setback 3.84 feet from the rear property boundary. The house located at
the north-west corner to the rear of the building has a detached garage not more than three feet from
the property boundary: the house is further away, separated by a driveway. The house located at the
north-east corner to the rear of the building is 10 feet setback from the boundary. There is no other
adjacent buildings.
Staff
The two-story mixed-use building is surrounded by single family homes to the north, 13 two-story
apartment buildings owned by the same owners to the east and south, and Estabrook Park to the
35

west. A picture in your packet is of some of the two-story apartment buildings surrounding this site,
showing they have gabled roofs. The surrounding homes are one- to-two stories: a two-story home
typically exceeds 20 feet in height, therefore, the proposed roof is not out of context to the
surrounding neighborhood.
The building currently has a flat roof that per the owner, requires frequent repairs and creates a
hardship for the second floor residential tenants.
Materials provided:
-BOA applications
-Building plans
-Plan Review application
-Aerial, Pictures
-535-58 Zoning Section- Board of Appeals findings
-535-31 Height
-Minutes from May 16, 2017 Board of Appeals Meeting
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Aerial 4600 Wilson

May 11, 2017
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Shorewood, WI
Milwaukee County Land Information Office |
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CHAPTER 535: ZONING
ARTICLE X. Board of Appeals
§ 535-57. Hearings.
The Board of Appeals shall fix a reasonable time and place for the hearing, give public notice
thereof as required by law, and shall give due notice to the parties in interest and the Planning
and Development Department. At the hearing the appellants may appear in person, by agent, or
by attorney.
§ 535-58. Findings.
No variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds that all
of the following facts and conditions exist and so indicates in the minutes of its proceedings:
A. Exceptional circumstances. There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot, parcel or structure that do not apply generally
to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance would not be of so
general or recurrent nature as to suggest that this chapter should be changed.
B. Absence of detriment. The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent
property and will not materially impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this
chapter or the public interest.
§ 535-59. Decision.
The Board of Appeals shall decide all appeals and applications within 30 days after final hearing
and shall transmit a signed copy of the Board's decision to the appellant and the Planning and
Development Department.
A. Conditions may be placed upon any permit ordered or authorized by this Board.
B. Variances granted by the Board shall expire within six months unless substantial work has
commenced pursuant to such grant.
§ 535-60. Review by court of record.
Any person or persons aggrieved by any decision of the Board of Appeals may present to a court
of record a verified petition setting forth that such decision is illegal and specifying the grounds of
the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within 30 days after the filing of the
decision in the office of the Secretary.
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Village of Shorewood, WI
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5/11/17, 12:54 PM

Call and email from neighbor
Ericka Lang
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jarvis, Robert <RJarvis@chw.org>
Tuesday, May 16, 2017 1:59 PM
Ericka Lang
Katie Jarvis
4600 N Wilson building concerns
April15(a).jpg; April15(b).jpg

Ms. Lang:
As I am not able to make the Board of Appeals meeting tonight due to work commitments, I am writing this email to
address two major concerns at the moment. 1. The size of the roof, which could potentially block my view of the park
along with the overall upkeep of the building. No one has contacted me about this project until I received a letter on
May 15, 2017. I have no background on where gutters will be put and if water will be an issue for the area. Other issues
of concern are the following:










The recyclable bin is not enclosed and trash spews out of it on a regular basis. See enclosed photos from April
15. Per Village 455‐2D(3)(a) the dumpsters should be enclosed like the trash dumpster. When I bought the
house in 10/2007, the trash bins were located in the parking lot and not in this back area. The street has
significant damage due to the garbage trucks. Contractor does not pick up garbage that falls out of containers,
which on weekends is usually overflowing. All of this contributes to a raccoon problem in the area. In addition,
the tenants to the building are now younger and dispose of more trash in the area. Another area should be set
aside to alleviate the garbage issue in this area
The traffic in the area is congested with the new tenants and the garbage pickup. Closing off the exit to Idlewild
would greatly help.
Whitefish bay police where regularly ticketing parking violators this past November‐January due to repeated
violators of the buildings tenants. Shorewood police issue tickets but less than Whitefish bay
I have seen MPD drug sniffing dogs in the past two years for which Shorewood Police should have reports.
A paint job was never finished on the white trim of the building as the other buildings in the area.
A red door was just started to being replaced yesterday after 10 years of peeling paint. I am sure the owner saw
that this would not look very good for his case tonight with the Board of Appeals.
Building remodeling refuse has been left out and blocking exists to the point the North Shore Fire Department
was called. Justin Burris sent me an email on 2/6/17 and the matter was resolved.
If the owners are willing to address capital improvements on the building, then good faith on their part should
address beautifying the property with landscaping on the west end of the building to assist with improving the
viewpoint of their trash area.

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me this afternoon. I would like to have a good relationship with the
apartment complex so we can live together in an amicable fashion, but at times the management of these buildings is
lax and not considerate to the homeowners in the area. My wife may also reply to address any of her concerns.
Sincerely,
Robert Jarvis

Robert Jarvis, LCSW
Child and Adolescent Therapist
Greensquare Developmental Specialists
1
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Ph: (414) 228‐4800 Fax: (414) 247‐0894
www.greensquarespecialist.com

This message originates from Children's Hospital of Wisconsin, and may contain information that is privileged and
confidential. It is intended only for the use of the designated recipient. Any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this message by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. All personal messages express views solely of the
sender, are not to be attributed to Children's Hospital of Wisconsin, and may not be copied or distributed without this
disclaimer. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and destroy the original message. Thank you.
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VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD

BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

May

1.

Call to Order
Mr.

2.

16, 2017

Mueller called the meeting to order at 5: 38 p.m.

Roll Call
Members
Others

present:

Lance Mueller, Michael Paulson

Nathan Bayer,

Village

Attorney
Village Clerk Tanya O' Malley.
3.

present:

and

Adam Burns. A quorum was noted present.

Planning

Development Director Ericka

and

Lang,

and

Statement of Public Notice

Village Clerk Tanya O' Malley stated that the meeting had been posted and noticed according to law.
4.

of

moved, seconded

Motion

5.

March 14, 2017

Approval
Mr. Burns

Minutes

carried

of

by

Mr. Mueller to

approve

the Board

of

Appeals

minutes of

March 14, 2017.

3— 0.

Attorney to Review the Standards by which the Board of Appeals must Abide
Attorney Bayer indicated that both appeals were for variances and read Zoning Code Section 535- 55( 2),
which states" Variances. To hear and grant appeals for variances as will not be contrary to the public interest
where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement will result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship, so that the spirit and purpose of this chapter shall be observed and the public safety, welfare and
justice secured." Attorney Bayer read Zoning Code Section 535- 58, which states," No variance to the
provisions of this chapter shall be granted by the Board unless it finds that all of the following facts and
conditions exist and so
must

be

exceptional,

indicates in the

extraordinary

minutes of

its

proceedings: ( a)

Exceptional

or unusual circumstances or conditions

circumstances.

applying to the lot,

There

parcel or

structure that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district and the granting of the variance
would not

be

of so general or recurrent nature as

to

suggest

that this

chapter should

be

changed. ( b)

Absence

detriment.

The variance will not create substantial detriment to adjacent property and will not materially
impair or be contrary to the purpose and the spirit of this chapter or the public interest."
of

6.

Appeal of denial by the Village Building Inspector to construct a detached garage within the zoning
setback at residential property 2421 E Newton Ave
Ericka Lang, Shorewood Planning Director was sworn and indicated that the Village' s Planning&
Development Department received a building application on March 30, 2017 by homeowner Kathleen
McKeown, proposing to raise the detached garage and construct a detached garage in the same location at
property 2421 E. Newton Ave. The application was denied because the east side of the garage
be 1. 9- feet within the zoning three- foot side yard setback. The property owner to the east is in

residential

would

support of

granting the variance. The proposed garage meets all other zoning
As shown in the photos, a low concrete retaining wall runs

side yard setback.
side of

the

the

parcel and

is 18 inches in height

north- east garage corner.

setback

The

generally speaking is to

where

neighbor' s

provide

it

meets

lot to the

east

the

is

requirements other than the
along the length of the east

Per the survey, it ends where it meets
The purpose of the side yard

garage.

above grade.

accessibility to the property, to

separate structures,

and to provide

air and ventilation.

Kathleen McKoewn, property owner, was sworn and indicated that the garage acts as retaining wall to the
of the property. If the garage were to be moved over, it would basically create unusable space. The

back

proposal

is to build the

1.

top

of

the existing brick,

which serves as the retaining wall.

by Mr. Mueller to variance to build the
1 feet of the lot line as requested by the applicant be granted.

Mr. Paulson
within

garage on

moved, seconded

The Board discussed that
physical aspects of

all

the

the property.

criteria

for the

variance

had been

garage within the sideyard setback

met.

There are hardships because of the

Compliance with the code would be unreasonably burdensome and would
60

1

require effort

to deal

the retaining

with

The

wall.

neighbors submitted a message

that

they

approve.

The end

result will not be very different from what currently exists and there will be no detriment to the neighbors.
With

7.

all members

voting

aye,

the

motion carried

3— 0.

Appeal of denial by the Village Building Inspector to replace a commercial roof that exceeds
maximum zoning height at property 4600- 06 N Wilson Drive
Ericka Lang, Shorewood Planning Director, was previously sworn, and indicated that Building Inspector
Justin Burris denied the building application March 23, 2017 because the proposed roof exceeds the
allowable height in that zoning district. The height of the building is defined as the mean of the roof. The
existing roof is 24' 6" and the proposed is 29' 10". The property is located in the B- 5 Estabrook Homes
Business District;
a maximum

by

4' 10".

535- 21 Commercial,

within §

building

height

The two- story

districts, 535- 21 E. ( 4) (

mixed- use and river

a)

allows up to

25' in the district.

mixed- use

The proposed roof exceeds the height allowed by the Code
surrounded by single family homes to the north, 13 two- story

is

building

to the east and south, and Estabrook Park to the west. It is
by
the only parcel in the Village zoned as B- Sand all the surrounding parcels are zoned as R-8 which allows for
a 30' height. The building currently has a flat roof that per the owner, requires frequent repairs and creates a
hardship for the second floor residential tenants. The building is setback 3. 84 feet from the rear property
boundary. The house located at the north-west corner to the rear of the building has a detached garage not
more than three feet from the property boundary: the house is further away, separated by a driveway. The
house located at the north- east corner to the rear of the building is 10 feet setback from the boundary. There
apartment

buildings

of

are no other adjacent

be

roof would

that the

the

owned

same owners

buildings. Staff has no position on the application other than to indicate that the new

an aesthetic

new roof might

improvement. An

block the

view of

the

e- mail was received
park.

from

one of

the

neighbors,

who indicated

His other comments were related to maintenance of the

property.
Ramesh K

building
second

the

Puj ara,

has

floor

garage

a

flat

Architechtural Engineer, Karademas Management was sworn and indicated that the
roof

that

was

poorly built

and sometimes even

to the

north and

and

the

owner

has

put

in

a

lot

of

money. The roof leaks into the

to the first floor. It is difficult to complete repairs due to the closeness of

because

specialized equipment

is

needed

to

reach

the

east roof.

The proposed

roof matches with the residential buildings in the neighborhood.
David Koscielniak, Architect, was sworn and indicated that the roof would blend with the angle of Wilson
Drive. This is a creative solution that will cure the ills of the tenants.

Mr. Paulson

hip/

moved, seconded

gable roof

to

a

height

of

by

3 5' 2"

Mr. Burns to grant a variance to permit the construction of a combination
and a mean

height

of

29' 10"

as requested by the applicant in its appeal.

The Board discussed that this was dealing with a particular structure that was unique to this zoning and the
neighborhood.

It

was clear

that the

current roof system was unworkable, unsustainable,

and needed to be

This was the only practicable solution to meet the difficulties and there was no way to meet the
with the current structure.
The Board discussed that there was a practical difficulty with the
building and that granting the variance did not create a substantial detriment, it was not contrary to

replaced.
code

height

unique

the Code, and it did not harm the public interest.

With

8.

all members

voting

aye,

the

motion carried

3— 0.

Adjournment
Mr. Mueller

moved, seconded

by

Mr. Burns to

adjourn at

6: 25 p. m. Motion carried 3- 0.

Respectfully submitted,

Tanya O'

Malley,

WCPC

Village Clerk
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Report to Board of Appeals

June 11, 2019

Village of Shorewood, Wisconsin
Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

Appeal the denial to expand the legal non-conforming mixed use commercial property
4600-10 N. Wilson Drive

The Village’s Planning & Development Department received a Plan Review application on May 14,
2019 by property owner Karademas Management, proposing to expand the front façade of the
building at 4600-10 N. Wilson Drive.
Building Inspector Justin Burris denied the application May 14, 2019 because the proposed
expansion increases the degree of nonconformity and extends into the Village Public Right of Way.
The property owner submitted the Board of Appeals application May 17, 2019.
Zoning Regulations:
The property is located in the B-5 Estabrook Homes Business District within § 535-21 Commercial,
mixed-use and river districts. The B-5 Business District zone is designed to allow for all of the uses
permitted in the B-1 Commercial District. The intent for this district is to allow for development
patterns consistent with the B-2 District. The B-2 District allows for apartment use on the first floor, as
areas under this classification are characterized by a high concentration of established apartment
buildings. This zone differs only in the building bulk and setback requirements meant to preserve the
characteristics of this area.
Village zoning code section 535-21 E (6) Setback:
(6) Setback, minimum:
(a) Fifteen feet on Idlewild.
(b) Three feet on Wilson.
(c) Three feet all others.
Existing Conditions
The southernmost corner on the West elevation of the building is currently 2.56’ East of the property
line on Wilson Drive, making the building legal non-conforming. The proposed expansion of the front
façade would place the southernmost corner beyond the property line, and into the Public Right of
Way 1.27’ feet.
Article VII Legal Nonconformity 535-34:
A. Nonconforming structure.
(1) No such structure shall be expanded or enlarged if such expansion or enlargement will add to or
increase the degree of nonconformity, unless such structure is made to conform to the regulations of
the district in which it is located.
E. Special exceptions.
(1) Subject to the provisions of applicable state law, the Board of Appeals, upon application as
required herein, may grant a special exception to the provisions of Subsection A hereof after
considering:
(a) The effect the granting of the exception will have on the appearance and character of applicant's
property, adjacent properties and neighboring properties.
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(b) The effect the granting of the exception will have on the value of applicant's property, adjacent
properties and neighboring properties.
(c) Whether the granting of the exception will serve the public interest in improving and preserving
the value of the property.
(d) Such other matters as the Board of Appeals deems relevant and material.
Staff
The two-story mixed-use building is surrounded by single family homes to the north, 13 two-story
apartment buildings owned by the same owners to the east and south, and Estabrook Park to the
west.
In addition to the granting of a Special Exception, the Village will also require approval by the Village
Board by way of a Special Privilege Permit application which would have to be accompanied by a
legal easement for the area encroaching into the Public Right of Way. There is no precedent for
easements or Special Privileges having been granted for principal structures encroaching into the
Public Right of Way.
Materials provided:
1. Plan Review application
2. BOA application
3. Aerial, Parcel maps
4. Survey of 4600-10 N. Wilson Dr.
5. Pictures
6. 535 Zoning Article VII: Legal Nonconformity
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chaput land surveys

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
Site Address

4400-4610 North Wilson Drive, 700- 816 & 701-817 East Glendale Avenue, 4511-4535 Woodruff Street, 810-824
& 811-825 Kensington Boulevard, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.
Client

Eastbrook Village, LLC
Legal Description

Parcel A:
All Lots in Blocks 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 in Carl Miller's Subdivision No. 3, being a Subdivision of part of the Northwest 1/4
of Section 4, Town 7 North, Range 22 East, in the Village of Shorewood, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin,
together with vacated North Elkhart Avenue (formerly North Fratney Street) lying between Blocks 1 and 2 and
Blocks 4 and 5, the vacated East and West alley and the vacated Northwest and Southwest alley in Block 4, the
vacated East and West alley in Block 5 and the vacated East and West alley and vacated Northwest and Southeast
alley in Block 6.
Parcel B:
All Lots in Block 3, in Carl Miller's Subdivision No. 3, being a Subdivision of part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 4,
Town 7 North, Range 22 East, in the Village of Shorewood, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.
BASIS OF BEARINGS

Bearings are based on the West line of Woodruff Street which is assumed to bear North.
TITLE COMMITMENT

This survey was prepared base on First American Title Insurance Company Commitment No. NCS-574048-MKE,
effective date on October 16, 2012 which lists the following easements and/or restrictions from schedule B-II:
1, 2, 3 & 9 visible evidence shown.
4, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 & 21 are not survey related.
8. Covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in an instrument executed by Francis J. Schroedel and Anita
Schroedel, his wife, to Owners of Lots in Carl Miller's Subdivision No. 3 and Village of Shorewood, dated January
10, 1950 and recorded on January 20, 1950, in Volume 2701 of Deeds, at Page 595, as Document No. 2913696,
providing for no forfeiture or reversion of title in case of violation. Affects site by location, shown.
10. Utility Easement, granted by Francis J. Schroedel, Inc., to Wisconsin Electric Power Company, its successors
and assigns, by an instrument dated April 24, 1947 and recorded on June 11, 1947, in Volume 2376 of Deeds at
Page 264, as Document No. 2718452. Affects site by location,shown.
11. Utility Easement, granted by Francis J. Schroedel and Anita Schroedel, his wife to Wisconsin Telephone
Company, its successors and assigns, by an instrument dated May 1, 1947 and recorded on June 10, 1947, in
Volume 2376 of Deeds at Page 105, as Document No. 2718297. Affects Parcel II by location, the location of
which cannot be determined from the record document .
12. Utility Easement, granted by Francis J. Schroedel, Inc. to Wisconsin Telephone Company, its successors and
assigns, by an instrument dated April 24, 1947 and recorded on June 19, 1947, in Volume 2379 of Deeds at Page
484, as Document No. 2720438. Affects site by location, the location of which cannot be determined from the
record document.
13. Utility Easement, granted by Francis J. Schroedel, Inc. to Wisconsin Electric Power Company, its successors
and assigns, by an instrument dated January 12, 1950 and recorded on February 14, 1950, in Volume 2709 of
Deeds at Page 176, as Document No. 2918234. Affects site by location, the location of the manhole cannot be
determined from the record document. Referenced conduit is shown.
14. Lack of Certificate of Compliance. A rental weatherization stipulation was validated on January 31, 2003 and
recorded on February 3, 2003 as Document No. 8444926. A Certificate of Compliance does not appear of record.
Since one year has passed subsequent to the validation of the stipulation, the deed called for in Schedule B-I
hereof cannot be recorded without a Certificate of Compliance. Affects site by location, the location of which
cannot be determined from the record document.
15. Lack of Certificate of Compliance. A rental weatherization stipulation was validated on January 31, 2003 and
recorded on February 3, 2003 as Document No. 8444927. A Certificate of Compliance does not appear of record.
Since one year has passed subsequent to the validation of the stipulation, the deed called for in Schedule B-I
hereof cannot be recorded without a Certificate of Compliance. Affects site by location, the location of which
cannot be determined from the record document.

FLOOD NOTE

According to the flood insurance rate map of the County of Milwaukee, Community Panel No. 55079C0082E,
effective date of September 26, 2008, this site falls in Zone X (areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual
chance floodplain).
MUNICIPAL ZONING

Parcel I
R-8 Estabrook Homes Residential
Multiple-dwelling units
Max 30 ft
Front setback: minimum 15 feet
Side setback: there shall be a minimum distance between such multiple-dwelling buildings of not less than
30 feet; provided, however, that a minimum distance between a recreational clubhouse and all other
buildings or structures shall be no less than 20 feet.
Rear setback: minimum 30 feet between buildings
Parcel II
B-5 Estabrook Homes Business
Commercial or apartment use all floors
Setbacks: 15 feet on Idlewild Ave; 3 feet on Wilson Dr; 3 feet all others

Max 25 ft

PARKING SPACES

There are 297 covered parking spaces, 21 surface parking spaces and 0 handicap spaces marked on this site.
LAND AREA

The Land Area of Parcel I is 483,590 square feet or 11.102 acres as described in the legal description.
The Land Area of Parcel II is 19,508 square feet or 0.448 acres as described in the legal description.
The Total Land Area of the subject property is 503,098 square feet or 11.550 acres as described in the legal
description.
TO:

Eastbrook Village, LLC
Bank Mutual N.A.
First American Title Insurance Company

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the
2011 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted
by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 2, 3, 4, 6(a), 7(a)(c), 8, 9, 11b and 21 of Table A thereof. The field work was
completed on November 30, 2012.
Date of Plat or Map: December 14, 2012
Revised: April 28, 2014

Donald C. Chaput
Registered Land Surveyor
Registration Number S-1316

TABLE "A" ITEMS
11(b). Utility lines are shown from visible surface evidence, municipal plans and from plans and markings
provided by Diggers Hotline, the One-call Utility Marking System (Wisconsin Statute 182.0175). This survey
represents the underground utilities that participated with the request and were marked on the time of the
survey. Additional utilities may exist, but were non-responsive to the request.

chaput land surveys
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234 w. florida street
milwaukee, wi 53204
414-224-8068
www.chaputlandsurveys.com
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Article VII Legal Nonconformity
535-34 Classification and regulation.

For the purpose of administration, such nonconformity shall be classified and
regulated as follows:
A. Nonconforming structure.
(1) No such structure shall be expanded or enlarged if such expansion or
enlargement will add to or increase the degree of nonconformity, unless such
structure is made to conform to the regulations of the district in which it is
located.
(2) When such structure is damaged to the extent of more than 50% of its
current assessed value as equalized, it shall not be restored except in
conformity with the regulations of the district in which it is located. A
nonconforming structure damaged or destroyed by violent wind, vandalism,
fire, flood, ice, snow, mold or infestation after March 2, 2006, may be restored
in accordance with the provisions of § 62.23(7)(hc), Wis. Stats.
B. Nonconforming use of structure.
(1) No such use shall be expanded or enlarged except in conformity with the
use regulations of the district in which the structure is located.
(2) Upon petition to and approval of the Plan Commission, such use may be
changed to another use, provided that the Plan Commission determines that
the new use would result in greater or no less degree of conformity and
provided further that such new use shall thereafter determine the degree of
legal nonconformity.
(3) When any such use is discontinued for a period of 12 consecutive months,
any further use of the building shall conform to the regulations of the district in
which it is located.
(4) Where the building in which such use is carried on is damaged to the
extent of more than 50% of its current assessed value as equalized, it shall
not be restored for use except in conformity with the regulations of the district
in which it is located.
(5) Structural repairs and alterations to a building housing such use shall not,
as long as such use continues, exceed 50% of the assessed value as
equalized of the building at the time the use became nonconforming.
E. Special exceptions.
(1) Subject to the provisions of applicable state law, the Board of Appeals,
upon application as required herein, may grant a special exception to the
provisions of Subsection A hereof after considering:
[1]

[2]
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(a) The effect the granting of the exception will have on the appearance and
character of applicant's property, adjacent properties and neighboring
properties.
(b) The effect the granting of the exception will have on the value of
applicant's property, adjacent properties and neighboring properties.
(c) Whether the granting of the exception will serve the public interest in
improving and preserving the value of the property.
(d) Such other matters as the Board of Appeals deems relevant and material.
(2) Application for a special exception permit may be obtained from the
Planning and Zoning Administrator upon the payment of a fee as provided by
the Village Fee Schedule which shall not be refundable.
(3) The matter shall be set for hearing before the Board of Appeals as soon
after the application has been filed as is practicable. The Planning and Zoning
Administrator shall notify all interested parties by certified mail or personal
service of said hearing before the Board of Appeals. Within a reasonable time
after said hearing, the Board of Appeals shall either approve or disapprove the
application for special exception hereunder, in accordance with the provisions
of this Subsection E.
[4]

[5]
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